Based Management Committees (SBMCs) on Decision-Making in in Zaria Education Zone. In line with the 

stated objectives, Two research questions and coresponding Null hypotheses were formulated for the study. 

The study adopted the use of survey research design and out of the total population of twenty-eight thousand 

six hundred and sixty (28660), a total of three hundred and seventy-nine (379) respondents were used for the 

study. The instrument tagged “School-Based Management Committees (SBMCS) Questionnaire” was used to 

collect data from respondents. This instrument was validated and pilot tested and a reliability index of 0.85 

was obtained.

[...]

The same is true in South Africa where the participation of communities and students in 

decision-making has played a role in the improved and expanded school-based management (Naidoo, 2021) 

Methodology 

Descriptive research design was adopted for this study with a population of 28,660 made up of eighty-one (81) 

principals, one thousand seven hundred and fifty-five (1,755) teachers and twenty-six thousand, eight hundred 

and twenty-nine (26,829) students. The sample size of the study is 357, comprising 7 Management Staff, 28 

HODs, 322 Academic Staff. The Sample size was chosen based on the recommendation of Research Advisor 

(2006). The procedure was such that every sample size was selected according to population strength. sample 

size of 379 suffices. Therefore, the sample for this study consisted of twenty-four (24) principals, two hundred 

and forty-two (242) teachers and one hundred and thirteen (113) SBMC members making the total of three 

hundred and seventy-nine (379). descriptive statistics such as mean and standard deviation was used to 

respond to the research questions while Analysis of Variance (ANOVA) was used to test the two null 

hypotheses at 0.05 level of` significance. ANOVA was used because it is an appropriate statistical tool used to